## Providential Establishments: The Roles of the Cheonshimwon

Gi-seong Lee January 8, 2021 Chair of Heavenly Korea's Cheoneuiwon



On October 11 last year, during the victory celebration, True Mother blessed the Jeongsimwon with a new name. Thus, we can say that we are entering a new era of cosmic thought centered on the Cheonshimwon. Then, on October 30, during my inauguration as head of the Cheonshimwon, through Dr. Yun, Mother told me the following about Cheonshimwon: Cheonshimwon is Cheon II Guk's temple of jeongseong, the main temple of all the Cheon II Guk spiritual providence and the place for the spiritual development of Cheon II Guk leaders and blessed families.

After True Mother goes to the spiritual world, the God of Day, together with True Father and True Mother in the spiritual world will move on vertically and horizontally, so the Cheonshimwon should become the central headquarters. We must build a foundation of perfect devotion at Cheonshimwon and make all the spiritual

providence on its foundation, hold memorial services for Heaven, raise a group of second- and thirdgeneration leaders, creating a priesthood and priestly groups.

As a result, when we resonate with the hearts of Heavenly Parent and our True Parents, we will discover our heavenly heart. When we develop it, the realization of the substantial establishment of Cheon II Guk will occur. These were True Mother's words.

In 2021, the first year of this new arrangement, we are going to take two directions. First, we will make Cheonshimwon the place for jeongseong. Following Mother's directions, we will continue to offer prayer-vigil jeongseong.

Second, we will provide online support for connecting to the Cheonshimwon. Third, we will be able to share grace through the Cheonshimwon Special Prayer Room. Fourth, together with the FFWPU International Headquarters, we will continue to offer Cheonshimwon special all-night prayer vigils. Fifth, we plan to find people that are pure of heart and with them, we will create a Cheonshimwon jeongseong team.

Next, we will make sure that the Cheonshimwon becomes a place for education and pilgrimage. First, we are planning to conduct HJ CheonBo Cheonshim Special Training. We will encourage leaders and blessed families to sympathize and resonate with the hearts of Heavenly Parent and the True Parents of Heaven, Earth, and Humankind. As they do, they will have a chance to reflect on their lives and seek a heavenly heart through deep prayer by resonating with the (subject) heavenly world. We are planning for this training program to have classes for people of different levels.

Second, we are planning to hold a Great Works for the inheritance of heavenly fortune. True Mother said that all the problems on earth must be solved. So, when people visit the Cheonshimwon to offer their jeongseong, they should feel God's grace as they share the blessing they received. Cheonshimwon should become the place that liberates both the earth and the spiritual world. Since True Mother gave us this direction, we want to make a special workshop where we can solve problems and inherit heavenly fortune. Third, we plan to hold a special HJ CheonBo Cheonshim Workshop to raise future leaders. We will find and educate pure children who can resonate with Heaven's heart.

Respected world leaders! At this time when the sovereignty of heaven has been established thanks to the Ceremony for the Establishment of Cheon II Guk and Heavenly Parents' Holy Community, all we need is *cheonshim*. Cheonshim [a heavenly heart] is a heart that is aligned with Heavenly Parent and the True Parents of Heaven Earth and Humankind. That is the kind of heart we should have; only then can we become Cheon II Guk citizens and become CheonBo citizens. I hope you will pray for us and actively cooperate as we try to fulfill Cheonshimwon's mission goals.